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(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2004

The Directors of Asia Standard Hotel Group Limited (the “Company’) announce that the audited

consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the year ended 31st

March 2004 were as follows :

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

Turnover

Cost of sales

Gross profit
Administrative expenses

Other charges

Operating profit

Interest income

Net investment gain/(loss)
Finance costs

Share of loss of an associated company

(Loss)/profit before taxation

Taxation

(Loss)/profit attributable to shareholders

(Loss)/earnings per share

Note

2004
HK$°000

425,966
(307,429)

118,537
(76,626)
(12,935)

28,976

3,485

807
(40,200)
(712)

(7,644)
(4,323)

(11,967)

(0.24 cent)

2003
HK$’000

448,215

(306,702)

141,513
(75,540)

(3,8006)

62,167

2,056
(4,062)
(46,845)

(1,158)

12,158

(6,445)

5,713

0.11 cent



NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the
revaluation of hotel properties and other investments and in accordance with accounting

principles generally accepted in Hong Kong.

In the current year, the Group adopted and implemented the revised Statement of Standard
Accounting Practice No. 12 “Income Taxes” (“SSAP 12”) issued by the Hong Kong Society
of Accountants. The adoption of the revised SSAP 12 represents a change in accounting
policy, which has been applied retrospectively so that the comparatives presented have been
restated to conform to the changed policy. As a result, the opening revenue reserve at 1st
April 2003 and 2002 have been reduced by HK$11,831,000 and HK$5,596,000 respectively
and the opening hotel properties revaluation reserve at 1st April 2003 and 2002 have been
reduced by HK$2,218,000 and HK$2,041,000 respectively which represent the unprovided
net deferred tax liabilities. This change has resulted in an increase in deferred tax assets and
deferred tax liabilities at 31st March 2003 by HK$4,539,000 and HK$18,588,000
respectively. The profit for the year ended 31st March 2003 has been reduced by
HK$6,235,000.

2. TURNOVER AND SEGMENT INFORMATION
The Group is principally engaged in hotel and catering services, travel agency operations
and management services. Turnover represents gross revenue from hotel and catering

services, travel agency operations and management services income.

Analyses of the Group’s turnover and results by business segments and geographical segments

are set out below:
Business segments
Hotel Catering Travel
operation  services agency Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31st March 2004
Room rentals 108,655



Food and beverages 36,207
Ancillary services 7,226
Rental income 9,460
Segment revenue 161,548 16,310 248,108 425,966
Segment results 61,801 (5,093) (12,512) 44,196
Unallocated corporate expenses (15,220)
Operating profit 28,976
Interest income 3,485
Net investment gain 807
Finance costs (40,200)
Share of loss of an associated company - - (712) (712)
Loss before taxation (7,644)
Taxation (4,323)
Loss attributable to shareholders (11,967)
Hotel Catering Travel — Management
operation services agency services Total
HK$'000  HK$’000  HKS$'000 HK$’000  HK$'000
Year ended 31st March 2003
Room rentals 128,543
Food and beverages 37,155
Ancillary services 9,804
Rental income 10,893
Segment revenue 186,395 19,598 237,627 4,595 448215
Segment results 81,260 4,737) (2,352) 1,464 75,635
Unallocated corporate expenses (13,468)
Operating profit 62,167
Interest income 2,056



Net investment loss (4,062)

Finance costs (46,845)
Share of loss of an associated company - - (1,158) - (1,158)
Profit before taxation 12,158
Taxation (6,445)
Profit attributable to shareholders 5,713
Geographical segments
Turnover Operating profit / (loss)
2004 2003 2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$°000 HKS$’000 HKS$’000

Hong Kong 360,797 382,926 16,185 46,657
Canada 59,175 58,829 13,634 16,299
Mainland China 5,994 6,460 (843) (789)
425,966 448,215 28,976 62,167
OTHER CHARGES
2004 2003
HKS$’000 HK$°000
Loss on disposal of an associated company 9,129 -
Amortisation of goodwill 3,806 3,806
12,935 3,806
OPERATING PROFIT

Operating profit is stated after charging depreciation of HK$3,243,000
(2003: HK$5,283,000).



NET INVESTMENT GAIN/(LOSS)

Profit on realisation of other investments
Net unrealised loss on other investments
Dividend income from listed equity securities

Interest income from unlisted debt securities

TAXATION

2004
HK$°000

12,178
(11,963)
592

807

2003
HKS$’000

525
(7,275)
1,530

1,158

(4,062)

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group has no assessable

profits for the year (2003: Nil). In 2003, the government enacted a change in the profits tax

rate from 16% to 17.5% for the fiscal year 2003/2004. No provision for overseas and Mainland

China taxation has been made as there are no assessable profits for the year (2003: Nil).

Hong Kong profits tax
Under provision in prior years
Deferred taxation

Overseas tax
Deferred taxation

Mainland China tax

Deferred taxation

Taxation charge

DIVIDEND

2004
HK$’000

30
1,622

2,671

4,323

2003
HKS$’000

210
2,940

4,107

(812)

6,445

No interim dividend was declared for the year (2003: Nil). The Directors do not recommend
the payment of a final dividend for the year ended 31st March 2004 (2003: Nil).



8. (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of (loss)/earnings per share is based on the consolidated loss attributable to
shareholders of HK$11,967,000 (2003: profit of HK$5,713,000) and on the weighted average
of 5,052,108,681 (2003: 5,052,168,928) shares in issue during the year ended 31st March
2004.

No diluted loss per share is presented as the conversion of the convertible notes would not

have a dilutive effect on the loss per share.

RESULTS

2003/2004 has proved to be an exceptionally difficult year with Group turnover fallen by HK$22
million to HK$426 million for the year ended 31st March 2004 as compared with HK$448 million
last year. The decrease was mainly in the hotel operation which was seriously affected by outbreak
of SARS and the occurrence of Iraq War. These adverse factors had a detrimental effect on tourism
industry globally. Locally consumers were reluctant to dine out during the SARS periods and thus

our hotel food and beverage and franchised restaurant business suffered tremendously.

In light of the above the Group’s operating profit decreased by HK$33.2 million from HK$62.2
million in 2003 to HK$29.0 million for the year to 31st March 2004. However, much of the decrease
in operating profit was mitigated by reduced finance costs helped by a prevailing low interest rates
environment, net investment gain arising from sale of listed shares and lower tax charges and as a
result loss attributable to shareholders for the year to 31st March 2004 was HK$12.0 million as
compared to a profit of HK$5.7 million for 2003.

BUSINESS REVIEW

For the year ended December 2003 figures issued by the Hong Kong Tourism Board (“HKTB™)
showed 15.5 million visitors arrivals, a 6.2% decrease from 2002 for reasons mentioned above
which lead to 2.3 million fewer visitors during April to July a period worst effected by SARS.
However, assisted by the relaxation of travel visa permits to residents of Beijing, Shanghai and
major cities in Guangdong, arrivals from the Mainland showed positive growth for 2003 of 24.1%,

totaling 8.5 million which represents well over 50% of total arrivals in 2003 of 15.5 million visitors.

Average occupancy rate across all categories of hotels for the year to December 2003 was 70% as
compared with 84% in 2002.



The Empire Hotel, Hong Kong

Occupancy for Empire Hotel Hong Kong for the year ended 31st March 2004 was 62% as compared
with 85% last year. However, despite the devastating effect of SARS our hotel average rate improved
by 6.4% against last year. Overall room revenue fell by HK$9.2 million or 19.7% over last year
while food and beverage, other operating revenue and rental showed a decrease of HK$2.9 million

versus the same period last year.

However, owing to the continuing cost control measures implemented by our hotel, operating costs
fell by HK$5.8 million or 18.2% as compared with last year which has helped to minimise the

decrease in the operating profit of this hotel.

The Empire Hotel, Kowloon

Empire Hotel Kowloon recorded occupancy of 69% for the year ended 31st March 2004, which
represents a decrease of 17.8% from 2003. As a result room revenue and other operating revenue
fell by HK$9.0 million and HK$4.1 million respectively as compared with the same period last

year.

Similarly due to a proactive cost reduction program, this hotel’s operating cost was reduced by
HK$4.8 million or 15.6% for the year ended 31st March 2004 as compared with the same period
last year. Therefore despite a decrease of HK$12.3 million in total revenue, the operating profit of
this hotel decreased only by HK$7.5 million.

The Empire Landmark Hotel, Vancouver

In Canada, the Canadian Tourism Commission (“CTC”) recorded international overnight travel to
Canada for the year to 31st December 2003 of 17.5 million which is a decrease of 2.9% from 2002.

In view of the above Landmark Hotel occupancy for the year ended 31st March 2004 was 50.2% as
versus 53.3% for the same period last year while average rate fell by 11.6%. However, owing to a
strong Canadian dollar which had appreciated by 11% over last year, Landmark Hotel’s total revenue
was HK$59.2 million for the year ended 31st March 2004 which showed an increase of HK$0.3

million over last year despite fallen occupancy and average rate.

While the operating cost of this hotel was reduced by C$0.6 million as compared with 2003 due to
cost control measures, the Hong Kong dollar equivalent operating cost increased by HK$3.0 million

due to appreciation of the Canadian dollar, as a result the operating profit of this hotel fell accordingly.



Travel Agency

Locally the Group’s travel agency revenue was HK$248.1 million for the year ended 31st March
2004, which has increased by HK$10.5 million as compared with last year’s revenue of HK$237.6
million. This increase in revenue is due primarily to addition of sub-agents during the year which
has introduced HK$58.6 million new business to the company and which has offset decrease in
business from our clientele of HK$48.1 million caused by SARS and Iraq War during the first half
of the year.

In view of the adverse market conditions encountered during the year, the Group disposed of the

travel agency associated company in September 2003.

Catering Business

As severely affected by the impact of SARS globally and East Rail construction work on Nathan
Road locally both our Hong Kong restaurant in Tsim Sha Tsui and our Shanghai restaurant
experienced a difficult year during 2004. On the whole our franchised restaurant reported decrease
in total revenue of HK$3.3 million from HK$19.6 million in 2003 to HK$16.3 million in 2004.

HUMAN RESOURCES

As at end of the financial year the total number of employees of the Company and its subsidiaries
were reported at 328 as compared with 360 as at 31st March 2003. In addition to salary payment,
other benefits include insurance, medical scheme and retirement and others. During the year no

share option were granted.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Shareholders’ funds of the Group stood at HK$2,006 million which has increased by HK$124.0
million as compared with last year figure of HK$1,882 million. Total assets amounted to HK$3,388
million as at 31st March 2004 as compared with HK$3,244 million last year. Total borrowings were
HK$1,307 million and HK$ 1,300 million as at 31st March 2004 and 2003 respectively. The Group’s
gearing ratio (net debt to equity) was reduced from 67.4% as at 31st March 2003 to 64.5% at 31st
March 2004.

As at 31st March 2004, HK$89.2 million, which represents 6.8% of total borrowings, are repayable
within one year. The balance is repayable by various instalments over a long period extending to

over 10 years. Moreover, total borrowings are mainly denominated in Hong Kong dollar except for



the Vancouver hotel’s mortgage loan amounted to HK$148.6 million (2003: HK$142.7 million)

which was borrowed in Canadian dollar as a hedging against exchange rate fluctuations.

Finance cost continue to decline from HK$46.8 million in 2003 to HK$40.2 million in 2004 as
interest rates continue to remain at a low level. However, following the recent increase in US

interest rates this is likely to assert upward pressure on Hong Kong interest rates in the near future.

The aggregate net book value of fixed assets pledged as securities for loans of the Group amounts to
HK?$3,168 million (2003: HK$3,011 million).

FUTURE PROSPECTS

For the first quarter of 2004 HKTB reported that overall arrivals from all markets have reached 4.9
million, ahead of 2003 by 14.7% and 37.3% as compared with 2002. Again, arrivals from China
continue to show the strongest growth, increasing by 47% from the same month in 2003 and a huge
110.5% increase from the 2002 figure. Much of the growth is attributable to the popularity of the
individual visit scheme, which already covered 16 cities in March and was extended to 7 more with
effect from 1 May. A further 9 cities joined the scheme from 1st July 2004. Other factors spurring
the expansion of this market include China’s continued strong economic growth, additional air
capacity as evident by Cathay Pacific’s new Beijing flights and visitors’ added convenience in

being able to use renminbi credit cards in Hong Kong.

Comparison with 2002 figures also indicates that arrivals from Europe and Australia are now ahead
of pre-SARS levels while those from the Americas and Southeast Asia are nearing a full recovery.
With the Disneyland, Tung Chung Cable Car and Hong Kong Wetland Park all in place by 2006 and
the hosting of the 2006 ITU World Telecom exhibition and forum at the new AsiaWorld-Expo
facility adjacent to Hong Kong International Airport will all help to attract international exhibitors,

delegates and their families to Hong Kong.

In view of the above Hong Kong tourism and hotel industry will surely benefit from the increasing
arrival of visitors. However, there are still uncertainties that could slow down the recovery momentum,
given rising oil prices and hence air-tickets charges, and anticipated increase in interest rates.
Nonetheless, the future prospects of the Group’s hotel, travel agency and franchised restaurant

business remain cautiously optimistic.

In Canada on the other hand, there is reason to be somewhat optimistic for 2004 following the
launching of domestic marketing campaign to promote domestic travel. Preliminary survey by CTC

shows that Canadians responded favourably by taking additional trips or a longer trip in Canada,



generating C$574 million incremental tourism revenue. This marketing initiative coupled with the
coming 2010 Winter Olympics will surely benefit our Vancouver hotel which has recently signed
an all-year-round contract with China Eastern Airline for airline crew accommodation as well as

further leasing of conference space, which would certainly enhance the profitability of this hotel.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

During the year, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed

any of the Company’s listed securities.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has complied with the Code of Best Practice as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing
Rules of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited at any time during the year ended 31st March
2004.

DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE’S WEBSITE
A detailed announcement of annual results of the Group for the year ended 31st March 2004

containing all the information required by paragraphs 45(1) to 45(3) of Appendix 16 of the Listing

Rules will be published on the website of the Stock Exchange in due course.

By Order of the Board
POON JING

Chairman

Hong Kong, 19th July 2004



